actually would have been achieved had CafePress and EZ Prints been a combined company during the respective periods presented. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any operating efficiencies, post-Transaction synergies and/
or cost savings that CafePress may achieve with respect to the combined companies.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with CafePress� historical
consolidated financial statements and related notes included in its Prospectus filed on March 29, 2012, and Form 10-Q for the nine
months ended September 30,2012, as well as EZ Prints� historical financial statements and related notes for the year ended March 31,
2012, and for the three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, which are included as Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, respectively, to this Form
8-K/A.

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

CAFEPRESS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
(in thousands)

Historical

CafePress EZ Prints

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $45,507 $1,464 $(30,000 ) A $16,971
Short-term investments 9,652 � � 9,652
Accounts receivable, net 3,466 2,636 (25 ) B 6,077
Inventory 7,591 724 � 8,315
Deferred tax assets 1,842 � 1,550 D 3,392
Deferred costs 3,405 � � 3,405
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 8,302 132 (250 ) B 8,184

Total current assets 79,765 4,956 (28,725 ) 55,996
Property and equipment, net 16,683 3,427 (1,556 ) C 18,554
Goodwill 17,204 � 22,775 D 39,979
Intangible assets, net 10,001 � 11,130 D 21,131
Deferred tax assets 3,250 � � 3,250
Other assets 314 42 � 356

Total assets $127,217 $8,425 $3,624 $139,266

LIABILITIES, AND STOCKHOLDERS�� EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Line of credit $� $894 � $894
Accounts payable 7,010 1,223 (25 ) B 8,208
Accrued royalties payable and payable to partners 4,605 5,797 � 10,402
Accrued liabilities 13,277 632 3,673 E 17,582
Income tax payable � � � �

Deferred revenue 6,717 � � 6,717
Capital lease obligation, current 495 28 � 523

Total current liabilities 32,104 8,574 3,648 44,326
Capital lease obligation, non-current 2,327 90 � 2,417
Other long-term liabilities 3,668 200 (200 ) B 3,668
TOTAL LIABILITIES 38,099 8,864 3,448 50,411
Stockholders� Equity:

Preferred stock Series 1 and 2 � 35,887 (35,887 ) F �

Common stock 2 4 (4 ) F 2
Additional paid-in capital 92,804 1,101 (1,101 ) F 92,804
Treasury stock � (190 ) 190 F �

Accumulated deficit (3,688 ) (37,241) 36,978 F (3,951 )
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIT) 89,118 (439 ) 176 F 88,855
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $127,217 $8,425 $3,624 $139,266

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

CAFEPRESS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 (in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

CafePress EZ Prints

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Combined

Net revenue $130,537 $19,141 $ (176 ) B $149,502
Cost of net revenues: 76,015 14,222 (176 ) B 90,061

Gross profit: 54,522 4,919 � 59,441
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 34,338 2,081 238 G 36,657
Technology and development 9,810 1,677 1,224 H 12,711
General and administrative 12,181 3,530 � 15,711
Acquisition-related costs 2,508 � (283 ) I 2,225

Total operating expenses 58,837 7,288 1,179 67,304
Loss from operations (4,315 ) (2,369 ) (1,179 ) (7,863 )
Interest income 58 � (58 ) J �

Interest expense (146 ) (54 ) � (200 )
Loss before provision for income taxes (4,403 ) (2,423 ) (1,237 ) (8,063 )

Benefit from income taxes (1,216 ) � (420 ) K (1,636 )
Net loss $(3,187 ) $(2,423 ) $ (817 ) $(6,427 )

Net loss per share of common stock
Basic and diluted $(0.22 ) $(0.45 )

Shares used in computing net loss per share of common stock
Basic and diluted 14,319 14,319

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

CAFEPRESS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND MARCH 31, 2012 (in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

CafePress EZ Prints

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Combined

Net revenue $175,482 $33,979 $ (21 ) B $209,440
Cost of net revenues: 100,191 24,455 (21 ) B 124,625

Gross profit: 75,291 9,524 � 84,815
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 40,809 2,436 318 G 43,563
Technology and development 12,768 2,413 1,797 H 16,978
General and administrative 13,573 4,508 � 18,081
Acquisition-related costs 2,696 � � 2,696

Total operating expenses 69,846 9,357 2,115 81,318
Income from operations 5,445 167 (2,115 ) 3,497
Interest income 56 � (56 ) J �

Interest expense (194 ) (62 ) � (256 )
Income before provision for income taxes 5,307 105 (2,171 ) 3,241

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 1,701 � (738 ) K 963
Net income (loss) $3,606 $105 $ (1,433 ) $2,278

Net income per share of common stock:
Basic $0.17 $0.07

Diluted $0.16 $0.07

Shares used in computing net income per share of common stock:
Basic 8,798 8,798

Diluted 9,403 9,403

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

CAFEPRESS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

Pro forma combined income statement for the year ended December 31, 2011 includes historical income statement of EZ Prints for the